



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

TESLA, INC.	)	No. 375,2022
	)	
Appellant,	)	CASE BELOW:
	)	
v.	)	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
	)	STATE OF DELAWARE
THE DELAWARE DIVISION OF	)	C. A. No. N21A-09-001-CLS
MOTOR VEHICLES,	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	

**APPELLANT’S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:  
Felicia H. Ellsworth  
Sofie C. Brooks  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
Tel.: (617) 526-6000  
Fax: (617) 526-5000  
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com  
sofie.brooks@wilmerhale.com

Ari Holtzblatt  
Leon T. Kenworthy  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363  
ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com  
leon.kenworthy@wilmerhale.com

Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)  
Tyler E. Cragg (#6398)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
farnan@rlf.com  
cragg@rlf.com

Dated: November 16, 2022

*Attorneys for Tesla, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    Tesla’s Innovative Business Model .....	7
B.    Tesla’s History In Delaware.....	9
C.    Delaware’s Licensing Act And Franchise Act.....	10
1.    The Licensing Act.....	10
2.    The Franchise Act .....	12
D.    The Division’s Denial Of Tesla’s License .....	15
E.    Superior Court Proceedings .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE FRANCHISE ACT DOES NOT PROHIBIT NON- FRANCHISING MANUFACTURERS FROM SELLING VEHICLES DIRECTLY .....	20
A.    Question Presented.....	20
B.    Scope Of Review.....	20
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	22
1.    The Plain Text Of The Franchise Act Limits The Act’s Restrictions To Franchising Manufacturers .....	22
2.    The Superior Court’s Alternative Rationale Likewise Contravenes The Plain Text Of The Franchise Act .....	25

3.	Limiting The Franchise Act To Franchising Manufacturers Advances The Act’s Purpose Of Regulating Franchising Relationships .....	28
II.	THE DIVISION EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BECAUSE NO STATUTE AUTHORIZES DENIAL OF A LICENSE FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE FRANCHISE ACT .....	35
A.	Question Presented .....	35
B.	Scope Of Review .....	35
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	36
1.	The Plain Text Of The Licensing Act Bars The Division From Denying A License Based On The Franchise Act .....	37
2.	The Division’s Interpretation Would Impermissibly Expand The Limited Remedies Set Forth In The Franchise Act And Usurp Authority Expressly Delegated To Another Agency .....	40
3.	The Division’s Interpretation Would Create Unjustifiably Absurd Consequences.....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	44
	EXHIBIT A: September 23, 2022 Memorandum Opinion	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.W. Financial Services, S.A. v. Empire Resources, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) .....	5, 38
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	29
<i>American Motors Sales Corp. v. Division of Motor Vehicles of Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 592 F.2d 219 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	32
<i>Bayou Lawn &amp; Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) .....	6, 36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	26
<i>C.F. Schwartz Motor Co. v. International Truck &amp; Engine Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 772068 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2004).....	23, 29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Country Place Waste Treatment Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995) .....	41
<i>Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Commission v. Mitchell</i> , 196 A.2d 410 (Del. 1963) .....	26
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources &amp; Environmental Control v. Sussex County</i> , 34 A.3d 1087 (Del. 2011) .....	20, 35
<i>Delmarsh, LLC v. Environmental Appeals Board</i> , 277 A.3d 281 (Del. 2022) .....	20, 35
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz &amp; Bhaya v. Nanticoke Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012) .....	42

<i>Future Ford Sales, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Delaware</i> , 1996 WL 291106 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 1996) .....	29
<i>Future Ford Sales, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Delaware</i> , 654 A.2d 837 (Del. 1995) .....	4, 6, 12, 14, 29, 40
<i>Greater New York Automobile Dealers Ass’n v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 969 N.Y.S.2d 721 (Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	32
<i>JNK, LLC v. Kent County Regional Planning Commission</i> , 2007 WL 1653508 (Del. Super. Ct. May 9, 2007) .....	26
<i>Joseph v. Secretary, Louisiana Department of Natural Resources</i> , 265 So. 3d 945 (La. Ct. App. 2019).....	41
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	22, 37
<i>Massachusetts State Automobile Dealers Ass’n v. Tesla Motors MA, Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1152 (Mass. 2014).....	33
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	32
<i>Public Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999) .....	20
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	39
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Automobile Dealers Ass’n v. Missouri Department of Revenue &amp; Its Director</i> , 541 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) .....	32
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	24
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 863 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	41

**STATUTES**

6 Delaware Code

§ 4901.....12, 27, 28  
 § 4902.....*passim*  
 § 4903.....6, 14, 30, 36, 40  
 § 4904.....30  
 § 4906.....30  
 § 4907.....30  
 § 4908.....30  
 § 4913.....*passim*  
 § 4915.....6, 14, 36, 40  
 § 4916.....15, 36, 40

21 Delaware Code

§§ 6301 *et seq.* .....36  
 § 6301..... 10, 11, 19, 27, 28, 36  
 § 6302.....10, 27  
 § 6312.....*passim*  
 § 6313.....*passim*  
 § 6315.....21

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93B, § 1 .....33

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Del. Bill Summary, 2001 Reg. Sess. S.B. 80 (June 20, 2001) .....31  
 Del. S.B. 26, 132nd General Assembly (May 3, 1983).....29  
*Motor Vehicles—Sale of Motor Vehicles*, 1998 Del. Laws ch. 449 § 6 .....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Lambert, Fred, *Tesla (TSLA) still dominates US electric car market with 68% market share*, Electrek (Aug. 15, 2022), <https://electrek.co/2022/08/15/tesla-tsla-dominates-us-electric-car-market-share/#:~:text=In%202021%2C%20that%20number%20went,in%20the%20US%20EV%20market> .....2
